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October 25, 2018 
 
 
Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission  
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147 
 
RE: Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources  

Docket No. IP6964 /CN-16-289 
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
On September 27, 2018, the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 
(Department) filed comments in the above-referenced docket, recommending that the Minnesota 
Public Utilities Commission (Commission) refrain from approving the Nobles 2 Power Partners, LLC’s 
Certificate of Need until certain issues are resolved. 
 
On October 10, 2018 the Commission issued a notice stating that “[t]he Commission requests 
clarification from the parties to identify their positions, evaluate the effect of the filing and develop a 
process going forward.”  Topics open for comment include: 

• What procedural steps should the Commission undertake prior to a decision on the merits 
of the certificate of need petition?  

• Should the Commission proceed with a review of the certificate of need application?  
• Are there other issues or concerns related to this matter?  

 
At this time the Department intends to file supplemental comments in this proceeding, responding to 
the October 5, 2018 reply comments of Nobles 2 Power Partners, LLC and Minnesota Power, a public 
utility operating division of ALLETE, Inc.  The Department recommends that the Commission take no 
action until the Department is able to file the supplemental comments.  Once the Department’s 
supplemental comments are filed the Commission should be able to proceed with a final determination 
on the certificate of need application. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/ STEVE RAKOW 
Analyst Coordinator 
 
SR/ja 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Linda Chavez, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the following document on 
the attached list of persons by electronic filing, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy 
thereof properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 
 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE – COMMENTS 
 
Docket Nos.   IP6964/CN-16-289 
 
Dated this 25th day of October, 2018. 
 
 
/s/Linda Chavez 
_____________________________ 
 
 
 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Christina Brusven cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron 200 S 6th St Ste 4000
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554021425

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st
ate.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

445 Minnesota Street Suite
1800
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Ian Dobson residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012130

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Jeremy Duehr jduehr@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 200 South Sixth Street
Suite 4000
										
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402-1125

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Kate Fairman kate.frantz@state.mn.us Department of Natural
Resources

Box 32
										500 Lafayette Rd
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551554032

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Annie Felix Gerth annie.felix-
gerth@state.mn.us

Board of Water & Soil
Resources
										520 Lafayette Rd
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55155

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 280
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Kari Howe kari.howe@state.mn.us DEED 332 Minnesota St, #E200
										1ST National Bank Bldg
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Stacey Karels skarels@local563.org Mankato Area Bldg &
Construction Trades
Council

310 McKinzie St
										
										Mankato,
										MN
										56001

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Ray Kirsch Raymond.Kirsch@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 500
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official



2

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Karen Kromar karen.kromar@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control
Agency

520 Lafayette Rd
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55155

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Susan Medhaug Susan.medhaug@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce Suite 280, 85 Seventh
Place East
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Debra Moynihan debra.moynihan@state.mn.
us

MN Department of
Transportation

395 John Ireland Blvd MS
620
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55155-1899

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Jessica Palmer Denig jessica.palmer-
Denig@state.mn.us

Office of Administrative
Hearings

600 Robert St N
										PO Box 64620
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55164

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Bob Patton bob.patton@state.mn.us MN Department of
Agriculture

625 Robert St N
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55155-2538

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Jay Regnier jay.regnier@prcwind.com PRC Wind 618 2nd Ave SE
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55414

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Scott P Seier sseier@tenaska.com Tenaska Wind Holdings II,
LLC

14302 FNB Pkwy
										
										Omaha,
										NE
										68154

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates 7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste
190
										
										Richfield,
										MN
										55423

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-289_Official

Cynthia Warzecha cynthia.warzecha@state.m
n.us

Minnesota Department of
Natural Resources

500 Lafayette Road
										Box 25
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55155-4040

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-289_Official



3

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-289_Official


	Rakow-c-CN-16-289
	289.16.CERT.OF.SERVICE.TEMPLATE
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	I, Linda Chavez, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped with postage paid in the Uni...
	MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE – COMMENTS
	Docket Nos.   IP6964/CN-16-289
	Dated this 25th day of October, 2018.
	/s/Linda Chavez
	_____________________________

	289.16.servicelist

